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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On April 9, 2009, Matrix Service Company (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the third quarter and first nine months of
the fiscal year ending May 31, 2009. The full text of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information in this Item 2.02 and Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto is being furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed
incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific
reference in such a filing.
 
Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

On April 7, 2009, the Company’s Board of Directors approved amendments to the Company’s Bylaws. These amendments were effective
immediately. Previously, Article IX of the Bylaws provided simply that the Company’s officers and directors shall be indemnified to the fullest extent provided by
law in connection with any proceeding arising out of or in connection with their service to the Company or to another company at the Company’s request and did
not explicitly provide for advancement of expenses. Amended Article IX of the Bylaws replaces the previous Article IX and includes provisions regarding
indemnification and advancement of expenses. The new Bylaw provision continues to provide that the Company shall indemnify its officers and directors to the
full extent it shall have power under applicable law to do so and in a manner permitted by applicable law. The new Bylaw provision regarding the advancement of
expenses provides that the Company shall pay the expenses of officers and directors, including attorneys’ fees, incurred by such persons in defending any
proceeding in advance of its final disposition upon a receipt of a written agreement of such person to repay all amounts advanced if it shall ultimately be
determined by final judicial decision that such person is not entitled to indemnification for such expenses under Article IX or otherwise. The new Bylaw provision
also permits but does not require indemnification and advancement of expenses with respect to non-officer employees and agents of the Company.

The amended Bylaws provide for indemnification for directors, officers, employees and agents of the Company only upon a determination that the director,
officer, employee or agent is proper under the circumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Bylaws and Section 145
of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

The amended Bylaws further provide that the rights to indemnification and advancement of expenses are not exclusive of any other rights, survive termination of
service and inure to the benefit of heirs. In addition, the amended Bylaws provide that the rights to indemnification and advancement of expenses conferred upon
directors and officers are contract rights, and any future amendment or repeal of the indemnification provisions in the Bylaws is prospective only.

The foregoing summary of the Bylaw amendments does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Company’s
Bylaws, as amended and restated April 7, 2009, a copy of which is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by reference.
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Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed or furnished herewith:
 
Exhibit No.  Description
  3  Amended and Restated Bylaws (as amended and restated April 7, 2009).
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Press Release dated April 9, 2009, announcing financial results for the third quarter and the first nine months of the fiscal year ending May 31,
2009.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

  Matrix Service Company

Dated: April 9, 2009   By: /s/ Kevin S. Cavanah
   Kevin S. Cavanah

   

Vice President – Accounting & Financial Reporting and Principal
Accounting Officer
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Exhibit No.  Description
  3  Amended and Restated Bylaws (as amended and restated April 7, 2009).
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Press Release dated April 9, 2009, announcing financial results for the third quarter and the first nine months of the fiscal year ending May 31,
2009.
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Exhibit 3

AMENDED AND RESTATED

BYLAWS

OF

MATRIX SERVICE COMPANY

(Effective April 7, 2009)

ARTICLE I

OFFICES

Section 1. The registered office of the Corporation shall be in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, State of Delaware.

Section 2. The Corporation may also have offices at such other places both within and without the state of Delaware as the Board of Directors may
from time to time determine or the business of the Corporation may require.

ARTICLE II

MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS

Section 1. All meetings of the stockholders for the election of Directors shall be held at such place as may be fixed from time to time by the Board of
Directors and stated in the notice of the meeting. Meetings of stockholders for any other purpose may be held at such time and place, within or without the State
of Delaware, as shall be stated in the notice of the meeting or in a duly executed waiver of notice thereof.

Section 2. Annual meetings of stockholders shall be held on such date and at such time as shall be designated from time to time by the Board of
Directors and stated in the notice of the meeting. At the annual meeting, the stockholders shall elect by a plurality vote a class or classes of Directors pursuant to
Article III of these Bylaws, and transact such other business as may properly be brought before the meeting.

Section 3. Written notice of the annual meeting stating the place, date and hour of the meeting shall be given to each stockholder entitled to a vote at
such meeting not less than ten (10) nor more than sixty (60) days before the date of the meeting.

At an annual meeting of the stockholders, only such business shall be conducted as shall have been properly brought before the meeting. To be
properly brought before an annual meeting, business must be (i) specified in the notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto)



given by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, (ii) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, or
(iii) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by a stockholder. For business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a stockholder, the
stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the Corporation. To be timely, a stockholder’s notice must be delivered to or
mailed to and received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not less than 80 days prior to the meeting; provided, however, that in the event that
less than 90 days’ notice or prior public disclosure of the date of the meeting is given or made to stockholders, notice by the stockholder to be timely must be so
received not later than the close of business on the tenth day following the date on which such notice of the date of the annual meeting was mailed or such public
disclosure made.

A stockholder’s notice to the Secretary shall set forth as to each matter the stockholder proposes to bring before the annual meeting (a) a brief
description of the business desired to be brought before the annual meeting and the reasons for conducting such business at the annual meeting, (b) the name and
address, as they appear on the Corporation’s books, of the stockholder proposing such business, (c) the class and number of shares of the Corporation which are
beneficially owned by the stockholder, and (d) any material interest of the stockholder in such business. Notwithstanding anything in the Bylaws to the contrary,
no business shall be conducted at an annual meeting except in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 3.

The presiding officer of an annual meeting shall, if the facts warrant, determine and declare to the meeting that business was not properly brought
before the meeting in accordance with this Section 3, and if the presiding officer should so determine, the presiding officer shall so declare to the meeting and any
such business not properly brought before the meeting shall not be transacted.

Section 4. The officer who has charge of the stock ledger of the Corporation shall prepare and make, at least ten (10) days before every meeting of
stockholders, a complete list of the stockholders entitled to vote at the meeting, arranged in alphabetical order, and showing the address of each stockholder and
the number of shares registered in the name of each stockholder. Such list shall be open to the examination of any stockholder, for any purpose germane to the
meeting, during ordinary business hours, for a period of at least ten (10) days prior to the meeting, either at a place within the city where the meeting is to be held,
which place shall be specified in the notice of the meeting, or, if not so specified, at the place where the meeting is to be held. The list shall also be produced and
kept at the time and place of the meeting during the whole time thereof, and may be inspected by any stockholder who is present.

Section 5. Special meetings of the stockholders for any purpose may be called only by the Chairman of the Board of Directors and shall be called
within 10 days after receipt of the written request of the Board of Directors, pursuant to a resolution approved by a majority of the entire Board of Directors. The
business permitted to be conducted at any special meeting of the stockholders is limited to the business brought before the meeting by the Chairman or by the
Secretary at the request of a majority of the entire Board of Directors.
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Section 6. Written notice of a special meeting stating the place, date and hour of the meeting, and the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is
called, shall be given not less than ten (10) nor more than sixty (60) days before the date of the meeting, to each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting.

Section 7. The holders of a majority of the stock issued, outstanding and entitled to vote, present in person or represented by proxy, shall constitute a
quorum at all meetings of the stockholders for the transaction of business except as otherwise provided by statute or by the certificate of incorporation. If,
however, such quorum shall not be present or represented at any meeting of the stockholders, the stockholders entitled to vote thereat, present in person or
represented by proxy, shall have power to adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be
present or represented.

Section 8. When a meeting is adjourned to another time or place, notice need not be given of the adjourned meeting, except as otherwise required by
this Section 8, if the time and place thereof are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken. At such adjourned meeting the Corporation may
transact any business which might have been transacted at the original meeting. If the adjournment is for more than thirty (30) days, or if after the adjournment a
new record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote at the meeting.

Section 9. When a quorum is present at any meeting, the vote of the holders of a majority of the stock having voting power present in person or
represented by proxy shall decide any question brought before such meeting, except as provided to the contrary by statute, the Corporation’s certificate of
incorporation or these Bylaws.

Section 10. Each stockholder shall at every meeting of the stockholders be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of the capital
stock having voting power held by such stockholder, but no proxy shall be voted on after three years from its date, unless the proxy provides for a longer period.

Section 11. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at a duly called annual or special
meeting of stockholders of the Corporation and may not be effected by any consent in writing of such stockholders.

Section 12. At each meeting of stockholders, the chief executive officer shall preside, and the secretary shall keep records, and in the absence of
either such officer, his duty shall be performed by some person appointed at the meeting.
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ARTICLE III

DIRECTORS

Number, Classification, Nomination, Removal

Section 1. The number of Directors shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors, but shall not be less than 3 nor more than 15 persons.
The Directors shall be elected at the annual meeting of the stockholders in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 of this Article, and each Director elected
shall hold office until his successor is elected and qualified. Directors need not be stockholders.

Section 2. Subject to the rights of holders of any class or series of stock having a preference over the Common Stock as to dividends or upon
liquidation, nominations for the election of Directors may be made by the Board of Directors or a committee appointed by the Board of Directors or by any
stockholder entitled to vote in the election of Directors generally. Any stockholder entitled to vote in the election of Directors generally may nominate one or
more persons for election as Directors at a meeting only if written notice of such stockholder’s intent to make such nomination or nominations has been given,
either by personal delivery or by United States mall, postage prepaid, to the Secretary of the Corporation not later than 80 days prior to the date of any annual or
special meeting. In the event that the date of such annual or special meeting was not publicly announced by the Corporation by mail, press release or otherwise
more than 90 days prior to the meeting, notice by the stockholder to be timely must be delivered to the Secretary of the Corporation not later than the close of
business on the tenth day following the day on which such announcement of the date of the meeting was communicated to the stockholders.

Each such notice shall set forth: (a) the name and address of the stockholder who intends to make the nomination and of the person or persons to be
nominated; (b) a representation that the stockholder is a holder of record of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote at such meeting and intends to appear in
person or by proxy at the meeting to nominate the person or persons specified in the notice; (c) a description of all arrangements or understandings between the
stockholder and each nominee and any other person or persons (naming such person or persons) pursuant to which the nomination or nominations are to be made
by the stockholder; (d) such other information regarding each nominee proposed by such stockholder as would be required to be included in a proxy statement
filed pursuant to the proxy rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission had the nominee been nominated, or intended to be nominated, by the Board of
Directors; and (e) the consent of each nominee to serve as a Director of the Corporation if so elected.

If the presiding officer of the meeting for the election of Directors determines that a nomination of any candidate for election as a Director at such
meeting was not made in accordance with the applicable provisions of these Bylaws, such nomination shall be void.

Section 3. Subject to the rights of the holders of any class or series of stock having a preference over the Common Stock as to dividends or upon
liquidation to elect
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additional Directors under specified circumstances, newly created Directorships resulting from any increase in the number of Directors and any vacancy on the
Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other cause shall be filled solely by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
remaining Directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, or by a sole remaining Director. Any Director elected in accordance
with the preceding sentence shall hold office for the remainder of the full term of the class of Directors in which the new Directorship was created or the vacancy
occurred and until such Director’s successor shall have been elected and qualified. No decrease in the number of Directors constituting the Board of Directors
shall shorten the term of an incumbent Director.

Section 4. Subject to the rights of the holders of any class or series of stock having preference over the Common Stock as to dividends or upon
liquidation to elect additional Directors under specified circumstances, any Director may be removed from office only for cause by the stockholders in the manner
provided in this Section 5. At any annual meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation or at any special meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation, the
notice of which shall state that the removal of a Director or Directors is among the purposes of the meeting, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3
percent of the combined voting power of the outstanding shares of Voting Stock (as defined below), voting together as a single class, may remove such Director
or Directors for cause.

For the purpose of this Section 5, “Voting Stock” shall mean the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in
the election of Directors. In any vote required by or provided for in this Section 5, each share of Voting Stock shall have the number of votes granted to it
generally in the election of Directors.

Section 5. The business of the Corporation shall be managed by its Board of Directors, which may exercise all such powers of the Corporation and
do all such lawful acts and things as are not by statute or by the certificate of incorporation or by these bylaws directed or required to be exercised or done by the
stockholders.

Meetings of the Board of Directors

Section 6. The Board of Directors of the Corporation may hold meetings, both regular and special, either within or without the State of Delaware.

Section 7. Meetings of the Board of Directors may be held at such time and place as shall be specified in a notice given in the manner hereinafter
provided, or as shall be specified in a written waiver signed by all of the Directors.

Section 8. Regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be held without notice at such time and at such place as shall from time to time be
determined by the Board of Directors.

Section 9. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the Chairman of the Board on 24 hours’ notice to each Director, either
personally or by mail, telecopy, or telegram; special meetings shall be called by the president, chief executive officer or secretary in like manner and on like
notice on the written request of three Directors.
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Section 10. Except as provided in these bylaws to the contrary, at all meetings of the board a majority of the total number of Directors shall
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business and the vote of a majority of the Directors entitled to vote and present at a meeting at which a quorum is
present shall be the act of the Board of Directors, unless the certificate of incorporation shall require a vote of a greater number. If a quorum shall not be present at
any meeting of the Board of Directors, the Directors present thereat may adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the
meeting, until a quorum shall be present.

Section 11. Unless otherwise restricted by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, any action required or permitted to be taken at any
meeting of the Board of Directors or of any committee thereof may be taken without a meeting, if all members of the board or committee, as the case may be,
consent thereto in writing, and the writing or writings are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board of Directors or committee.

Section 12. At all meetings of the Board of Directors, business shall be transacted in such order as from time to time the Board of Directors may
determine.

At all meetings of the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors shall preside, and in his absence a person shall be chosen by the
board from among the Directors present to act as chairman of the meeting.

The secretary of the Corporation shall act as secretary of the meeting of the Board of Directors, but in the absence of the secretary, the presiding
officer may appoint any person to act as secretary of the meeting.

Committees of Directors

Section 13. The Board of Directors may, by resolution passed by a majority of the whole board, designate one or more committees, each committee
to consist of one (1) or more of the Directors of the Corporation. The board may designate one (1) or more Directors as alternate members of any committee, who
may replace any absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee. In the absence of disqualification of a member of a committee, the member or
members thereof present at any meeting and not disqualified from voting, whether or not he or they constitute a quorum, may unanimously appoint another
member of the Board of Directors to act at the meeting in the place of any such absent or disqualified member. Any such committee, to the extent provided in the
resolution of the Board of Directors, shall have and may exercise all the powers and authority of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and
affairs of the Corporation, and may authorize the seal of the Corporation to be affixed to all papers which may require it; but no such committee shall have the
power or authority in reference to amending the certificate of incorporation (except pursuant to a resolution relating to the issuance of capital stock pursuant to
Section 151 of Title 8 of the Delaware General Corporation Law); adopting an agreement of merger or consolidation; recommending to the stockholders the sale,
lease or exchange of all or substantially all of the Corporation’s property and assets; recommending to the stockholders the dissolution of the Corporation or a
revocation of a dissolution; or amending the bylaws of the Corporation and,
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unless the resolution or certificate of incorporation expressly so provides, no such committee shall have the power or authority to declare a dividend or to
authorize the issuance of stock. Such committee or committees shall have such members as may be determined from time to time by resolution adopted by the
Board of Directors.

Section 14. Each committee shall keep regular minutes of its meetings and report the same to the Board of Directors.

Compensation of Directors

Section 15. The Directors may be paid their expenses, if any, of attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors and may be paid a fixed sum
for attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors or a stated salary as Director. No such payment shall preclude any Director from serving the Corporation
in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor. Members of special or standing committees may be allowed like compensation for attending
committee meetings.

ARTICLE IV

NOTICES

Section 1. Whenever notice is required to be given to any Director or stockholder pursuant to a statutory provision or the certificate of incorporation
or these bylaws, it shall not be construed to mean personal notice, but such notice may be given in writing, by mail, addressed to such Director or stockholder, at
his address as it appears on the records of the Corporation, with postage thereon prepaid, and such notice shall be deemed to be given at the time when the same
shall be deposited in the United States mail. Notice to Directors may also be given by telegram.

Section 2. Whenever notice is required to be given pursuant to a statutory provision or the certificate of incorporation or bylaws, a waiver thereof in
writing, signed by the person or persons entitled to said notice, whether before or after the time stated therein, shall be deemed equivalent thereto.

ARTICLE V

OFFICERS

Section 1. The officers of the Corporation shall be chosen by the Board of Directors and shall be a chief executive officer, a president, a vice
president, a secretary and a treasurer. The Board of Directors may also choose additional vice presidents and one or more assistant secretaries and assistant
treasurers. Any number of offices may be held by the same person, unless the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws otherwise provide.

Section 2. The Board of Directors at its first meeting after each annual meeting of stockholders shall choose a chief executive officer, a president,
one or more vice presidents, a secretary and a treasurer.
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Section 3. The Board of Directors may appoint such other officers and agents as it shall deem necessary who shall hold their offices for such terms
and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as shall be determined from time to time by the board.

Section 4. The salaries of all officers and agents of the Corporation shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

Section 5. The officers of the Corporation shall hold office until their successors are chosen and qualify. Any officer elected or appointed by the
Board of Directors may be removed at any time by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors. Any vacancy occurring in any office of the
Corporation shall be filled by the Board of Directors.

The Chief Executive Officer

Section 6. The chief executive officer of the Corporation, shall preside at all meetings of stockholders and the Board of Directors, shall have general
and active management of the business of the Corporation and shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board of Directors are carried into effect. He shall
execute bonds, mortgages and other contracts requiring a seal, under the seal of the Corporation, except where required or permitted by law to be otherwise
signed and executed and except where the signing and execution thereof shall be expressly delegated by the Board of Directors to some other officer or agent of
this Corporation. He shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors may from time to time prescribe.

The President

Section 7. The president shall be the chief operating officer of the Corporation and as such shall be responsible for the day-to-day operations of the
Corporation and shall have the authority to execute all documents and instruments necessary to carry out such operations. Unless the Board of Directors otherwise
determines, he shall, in the absence of the chief executive officer, preside at all meetings of the stockholders and (should he be a Director) of the Board of
Directors. He shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors may from time to time prescribe.

The Vice Presidents

Section 8. In the absence of the president or in the event of his inability or refusal to act, the vice president shall perform the duties of the president,
and when so acting, shall have all the powers of and be subject to all the restrictions upon the president. The vice presidents shall perform such other duties and
have such other powers as the Board of Directors may from time to time prescribe.

The Secretary and the Assistant Secretary

Section 9. The secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board of Directors and all meetings of the stockholders and record all the proceedings of the
meetings to be kept for that
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purpose and shall perform like duties for the standing committees when required. He shall give, or cause to be given, notice of all meetings of the stockholders
and special meetings of the Board of Directors, and shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors or president, under whose
supervision he shall be. He shall have custody of the corporate seal of the Corporation and he, or an assistant secretary, shall have authority to affix the same to
any instrument requiring it and when so affixed, it may be attested by his signature or by the signature of such assistant secretary. The Board of Directors may
give general authority to any other officer to affix the seal of the Corporation and to attest the affixing thereof by his signature.

Section 10. The assistant secretary (or if there be more than one, the assistant secretaries in the order determined by the Board of Directors, or, if
there be no such determination, then in the order of their election) shall, in the absence of the secretary or in the event of his inability or refusal to act, perform the
duties and exercise the powers of the secretary and shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors may from time to time
prescribe.

The Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer

Section 11. The treasurer shall have the custody of the corporate funds and securities and shall keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and
disbursements in books belonging to the Corporation and shall deposit all moneys and other valuable effects in the name and to the credit of the Corporation in
such depositories as may be designated by the Board of Directors. He shall disburse the funds of the Corporation as may be ordered by the Board of Directors,
taking proper vouchers for such disbursements, and shall render to the president and the Board of Directors, at its regular meetings, or when the Board of
Directors so requires, an account of all his transactions as treasurer and of the financial condition of the Corporation. if required by the Board of Directors, he
shall give the Corporation a bond (which shall be renewed every six years) in such sum and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the Board of
Directors for the faithful performance of the duties of his office and for the restoration to the Corporation, in case of his death, resignation, retirement or removal
from office, of all books, paper, vouchers, money and other property of whatever kind in his possession or under his control belonging to the Corporation.

Section 12. The assistant treasurer (or, if there shall be more than one, the assistant treasurers in the order determined by the Board of Directors, or, if
there be no such determination, then in the order of their election) shall, in the absence of the treasurer or in the event of his inability or refusal to act, perform the
duties and exercise the powers of the treasurer and shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors may from time to time
prescribe.

ARTICLE VI

CERTIFICATES OF STOCK

Section 1. The shares of the Corporation’s stock may be certificated or uncertificated, as provided under Delaware law, and shall be entered in the
books of the Corporation and registered as they are issued. Any certificates representing shares of stock shall
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be signed by, or in the name of the Corporation by, the president or a vice president and the treasurer or an assistant treasurer, or the secretary or an assistant
secretary of the corporation, certifying the number and class of shares of stock of the Corporation owned by the holder thereof. If the Corporation shall be
authorized to issue more than one class of stock or more than one series of any class, the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other
special rights of each class of stock or series thereof and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such preferences and/or rights shall be set forth in full or
summarized on the face or back of the certificate which the Corporation shall issue to represent such class or series of stock, provided that, except as otherwise
provided in Section 202 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, in lieu of the foregoing requirements, there may be set forth on the face or back of the
certificate which the Corporation shall issue to represent such class or series of Stock, a statement that the Corporation will furnish without charge to each
stockholder who so requests the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of each class of stock or series thereof and
the qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such preferences and/or rights.

Section 2. Where a certificate is countersigned (1) by a transfer agent other than the Corporation or its employee, or, (2) by a registrar other than the
Corporation or its employee, any other signature on the certificate may be facsimile. In case any officer, transfer agent or registrar who has signed or whose
facsimile signature has been placed upon a certificate shall have ceased to be such officer, transfer agent or registrar before such certificate is issued, it may be
issued by the Corporation with the same effect as if he were such officer, transfer agent or registrar at the date of issue.

Lost Certificates

Section 3. The Board of Directors may issue a certificate or certificates or uncertificated shares in place of any certificate(s) theretofore issued by the
Corporation alleged to have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming the certificate(s) of stock to be lost,
stolen or destroyed. When authorizing such issue of a new certificate or certificates, the Board of Directors may, in its discretion and as a condition precedent to
the issuance thereof, require the owner of such lost, stolen or destroyed certificate(s), or his legal representative, to advertise the same in such manner as it shall
require and/or to give the Corporation a bond in such sum as it may direct as indemnity against any claim that may be made against the Corporation with respect
to the certificate(s) alleged to have been lost, stolen or destroyed.

Transfers of Stock

Section 4. Transfers of shares may be made only by the record holder of such shares, or by an attorney lawfully constituted in writing, which transfer
shall be made on the books of the Corporation, and, in the case of shares represented by a certificate, such transfer may only be made upon surrender of the
certificate to the corporation. The Corporation shall cancel any such surrendered certificate.
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Fixing Record Date

Section 5. In order that the Corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders or any
adjournment thereof, or to express consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting, or entitled to receive payment of any dividend or other distribution or
allotment of any rights, or entitled to exercise any rights in respect of any change, conversion or exchange of stock or for the purpose of any other lawful action,
the Board of Directors may fix, in advance, a record date, which shall not be more than sixty (60) nor less than ten (10) days before the date of such meeting, nor
more than sixty (60) days prior to any other action. A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall
apply to any adjournment of the meeting; provided, however, that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the adjourned meeting.

Registered Stock Holders

Section 6. The Corporation shall be entitled to recognize the exclusive right of a person registered on its books as the owner of shares to receive
dividends, and to vote at such owner, and to hold liable for calls and assessments a person registered on its books as the owner of shares, and shall not be bound to
recognize any equitable or other claim to or interest in such share or shares on the part of any other person, whether or not it shall have express or other notice
thereof, except as otherwise provided by the laws of Delaware.

ARTICLE VII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Dividends

Section 1. Dividends upon the capital stock of the Corporation, subject to the provisions of the certificate of incorporation, if any, may be declared
by the Board of Directors at any regular or special meetings, pursuant to law. Dividends may be paid in cash, in property, or in shares of the capital stock, subject
to the provisions of the certificate of incorporation.

Section 2. Before payment of any dividend, there may be set aside out of any funds of the Corporation available for dividends such sum or sums as
the Directors from time to time, in their absolute discretion, think proper as a reserve or reserves to meet contingencies, or for equalizing dividends, or for
repairing or maintaining any property of the Corporation, or for such other purpose as the Directors shall think conducive to the interest of the Corporation, and
the Directors may modify or abolish any such reserve in the manner in which it was created.

Annual Statement

Section 3. The Board of Directors shall present at each annual meeting, and at any special meeting of the stockholders when called for by vote of the
stockholders, a full and clear statement of the business and condition of the Corporation.
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Checks

Section 4. All checks or demands for money and notes of the Corporation shall be signed by such officer or officers or such other person or persons
as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate.

Fiscal Year

Section 5. The fiscal year of the Corporation shall begin on the first day of June of each year and end on the last day of May of each year, unless
otherwise determined by the Board of Directors.

Seal

Section 6. The corporate seal shall have inscribed thereon the name of the Corporation, the year of its organization and the words “Corporate Seal,
Delaware”. The seal may be used by causing it or a facsimile thereof to be impressed or affixed or reproduced or otherwise placed thereon.

Interested Directors and Officers

Section 7.

(a) No contract or transaction between a Corporation and one or more of its Directors or officers, or between a Corporation and any other
Corporation, partnership, association, or other organization in which one or more of its Directors or officers are Directors or officers, or have a financial interest,
shall be void or voidable solely for this reason, or solely because the Director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the board or committee
thereof which authorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his or their votes are counted for such purposes, if;

(1) The material facts as to his relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of Directors or the
committee, and the board or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by the affirmative votes of a majority of the disinterested
Directors, even though the disinterested Directors be less than a quorum; or

(2) The material facts as to his relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the stockholders entitled to
vote thereon, and the contract for transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders; or

(3) The contract or transaction is fair as to the Corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified, by the Board of Directors, a committee
thereof, or the stockholders.
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(b) Common or interested Directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a
committee which authorizes the contract or transaction.

ARTICLE VIII

AMENDMENTS

Section 1. These bylaws may be altered, amended or repealed or new bylaws may be adopted by the stockholders or by the Board of Directors at any
regular meeting of the stockholders or of the Board of Directors or at any special meeting of the stockholders or of the Board of Directors if notice of such
alteration, amendment, repeal or adoption of new bylaws are contained in the notice of such special meeting. These Bylaws may also be amended in accordance
with any other provision of these Bylaws.

ARTICLE IX

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

Indemnification

Section 1.

(a) Subject to Section 3 of this Article IX, the Corporation shall indemnify, to the full extent that it shall have power under applicable law to do so
and in a manner permitted by such law, any person made or threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action, lawsuit, or proceeding,
whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative (a “proceeding”), by reason of the fact that such person is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or
is or was serving at the request of Corporation as a director or officer of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service
with respect to an employee benefit plan (collectively, “another enterprise”).

(b) The Corporation may indemnify, to the full extent that it shall have power under applicable law to do so and in a manner permitted by such law,
any person made or threatened to be made a party to any proceeding, by reason of the fact that such person is or was an employee or agent of the Corporation or
is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as an employee or agent of another enterprise.

Advancement of Expenses

Section 2.

(a) Subject to Section 3 of this Article IX, with respect to any person made or threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed
proceeding, by reason of the fact that such person is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a
director or officer of another enterprise, the Corporation shall
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pay the expenses (including attorneys’ fees) incurred by such person in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition (an “advancement of
expenses”); provided, however, that any advancement of expenses shall be made only upon receipt of a written agreement by such person to repay all amounts
advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal that such person is not entitled to be
indemnified for such expenses under this Article IX or otherwise.

(b) With respect to any person made or threatened to be made a party to any proceeding, by reason of the fact that such person is or was an employee
or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as an employee or agent of another enterprise, the Corporation may, in its
discretion and upon such terms and conditions, if any, as the Corporation deems appropriate, pay the expenses (including attorneys’ fees) incurred by such person
in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition.

Actions Initiated Against the Corporation

Section 3. Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 1(a) or Section 2(a) of this Article IX to the contrary, and except as provided in
Section 5(b) of this Article IX with respect to a proceeding initiated against the Corporation by a director or officer of the Corporation (or by a person serving at
the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another enterprise), the Corporation shall not be required to indemnify or to advance expenses (including
attorneys’ fees) to such person in connection with prosecuting the proceeding (or part thereof) or in defending any counterclaim, cross-claim, affirmative defense
or like claim of the Corporation in such proceeding (or part thereof) unless the proceeding was authorized by the Board.

Contract Rights

Section 4. With respect to any person made or threatened to be made a party to any proceeding, by reason of the fact that the person is or was a
director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another enterprise, the rights to
indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in Sections 1(a) and 2(a) of this Article IX shall be contract rights. Any amendment,
repeal, modification, or adoption of any provision inconsistent with this Article IX shall not adversely affect any right to indemnification or advancement of
expenses granted to any person pursuant to this Article IX with respect to any act or omission of the person occurring prior to the time of such amendment, repeal,
modification, or adoption (regardless of whether the proceeding relating to such acts or omissions is commenced before or after the time of such amendment,
repeal, modification, or adoption).

Claims

Section 5.

(a) If a claim under Section 1(a) of this Article IX with respect to any right to indemnification is not paid in full by the Corporation within 60 days
after a written demand has been received by the Corporation or a claim under Section 2(a) of this Article IX with respect to
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any right to the advancement of expenses is not paid in full by the Corporation within 20 days after a written demand has been received by the Corporation, then
the person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification or to an advancement of expenses may at any time thereafter bring a lawsuit against the Corporation to
recover the unpaid amount of the claim.

(b) If successful in whole or in part in any lawsuit brought pursuant to Section 5(a) of this Article IX, or in a lawsuit brought by the Corporation to
recover an advancement of expenses, the person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification or an advancement of expenses or the person from whom the
Corporation sought to recover an advancement of expenses shall be entitled to be paid by the Corporation the reasonable expenses (including attorneys’ fees) of
prosecuting or defending such lawsuit.

(c) In any lawsuit brought by a person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification (but not a lawsuit brought by a person seeking to enforce a right
to an advancement of expenses), it shall be a defense that the person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification has not met any applicable standard for
indemnification under applicable law. With respect to any lawsuit brought by a person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification or right to advancement of
expenses, or any lawsuit brought by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses, neither the failure of the Corporation to have made a determination
prior to commencement of such lawsuit that indemnification of such person is proper in the circumstances because such person has met the applicable standards
of conduct under applicable law, nor an actual determination by the Corporation that such person has not met such applicable standards of conduct, shall create a
presumption that such person has not met the applicable standards of conduct or, in a case brought by such person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification,
be a defense to such lawsuit.

(d) In any lawsuit brought by a person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification or to an advancement of expenses or by the Corporation to
recover an advancement of expenses, the burden shall be on the Corporation to prove that the person seeking to enforce a right to indemnification or to an
advancement of expenses or the person from whom the Corporation seeks to recover an advancement of expenses is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such an
advancement of expenses, under this Article IX or otherwise.

Determination of Entitlement to Indemnification

Section 6. Any indemnification required or permitted under this Article IX (unless ordered by a court) shall be made by the Corporation only as
authorized in the specific case upon a determination that indemnification of the present or former director, officer, employee, or agent is proper in the
circumstances because he or she has met all applicable standards of conduct set forth in this Article IX and Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation
Law. Such determination shall be made, with respect to a person who is a director or officer of the Corporation at the time of the determination: (1) by a majority
vote of the directors who are not parties to such action, lawsuit or proceeding, even though less than a quorum; (2) by a committee of such directors designated by
majority vote of such directors, even though less than a quorum; (3) if there are no such directors, or if such directors so direct, by independent legal counsel in a
written opinion; or (4) by the stockholders. Such determination shall be made, with respect to any person who is not a director or officer of the Corporation at the
time of such
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determination, in the manner determined by the Board (including in such manner as may be set forth in any general or specific action of the Board applicable to
indemnification claims by such person) or in the manner set forth in any agreement to which such person and the Corporation are parties.

Non-Exclusive Rights

Section 7. The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided in this Article IX shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which
any person may be entitled under any bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise, both as to action in such person’s official
capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be such director, officer, employee, or
agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, and administrators of such person.

Insurance

Section 8. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee, or agent of the
Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of another enterprise against any liability asserted
against such person and incurred by such person in any such capacity, or arising out of such person’s status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have
the power to indemnify such person against such liability under the provisions of this Article IX or otherwise.

Severability

Section 9. If any provision or provisions of this Article IX shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever: (1) the
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Article IX (including, without limitation, each portion of any paragraph or clause
containing any such provision held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, that is not itself held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable) shall not in any way be
affected or impaired; and (2) to the fullest extent possible, the provisions of this Article IX (including, without limitation, each such portion of any paragraph or
clause containing any such provision held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable) shall be construed so as to give effect to the intent manifested by the provision
held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable.
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Exhibit 99

  
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

MATRIX SERVICE ANNOUNCES RESULTS OF THIRD QUARTER OF FISCAL 2009 ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2009

Matrix Service Provides Update of Fiscal 2009 Earnings Guidance

Third-Quarter Fiscal 2009 Highlights:
 

 •  Revenues were $146.3 million;
 

 •  Gross margins were 12.3%;
 

 •  Operating income was $7.0 million;
 

 •  Fully diluted EPS was $0.16 per share;
 

 •  Completed two strategic acquisitions; and
 

 •  Backlog was $452.5 million at February 28, 2009.

Nine-Month Fiscal 2009 Highlights:
 

 •  Revenues were $509.8 million;
 

 •  Gross margins improved to 13.9%;
 

 •  Operating income was $36.2 million; and
 

 •  Record fully diluted EPS was $0.90 per share.

TULSA, OK – April 9, 2009 – Matrix Service Co. (Nasdaq: MTRX), a leading industrial services company, today reported its financial results for the third
quarter, ended February 28, 2009.

Third Quarter of Fiscal 2009 Results

Net income for the third quarter of fiscal 2009 decreased to $4.2 million, or $0.16 per fully diluted share, versus net income in the third quarter of fiscal 2008 of
$6.0 million, or $0.22 per fully diluted share. Consolidated revenues were $146.3 million in third quarter compared to $181.1 million in the third quarter of fiscal
2008. The decline in third quarter consolidated revenues was the result of a decrease in the Construction Services segment of $39.6 million partially offset by an
increase in the Repair and Maintenance Services segment of $4.8 million.

Mike Bradley, chief executive officer stated, “The third quarter was more challenging than expected as capital and maintenance spending slowed considerably as
clients adjusted to the downturn in the economy and further assessed their spending plans for 2009. We are pleased with the continued focused execution by our
operating personnel as evidenced by solid gross margins and outstanding safety performance in a tough environment. Additionally, we advanced our strategy to
position the company for further growth and diversification with the completion of two strategic acquisitions during the quarter.”

Revenues for the Construction Services segment were $79.9 million, compared with $119.5 million in the same period a year earlier. The decrease was primarily
due to lower Specialty revenues, which decreased to $5.6 million in the same period in fiscal 2009, compared to $24.0 million the year earlier period, lower
Aboveground Storage Tank revenues, which decreased to $36.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to $51.1 million in the year earlier period,
and lower Downstream Petroleum revenues, which decreased to $28.3 million in the third quarter in fiscal 2009, compared to $39.7 million in the year earlier
period. These were partially offset by higher Electrical and Instrumentation revenues, which improved from $4.7 million in the fiscal 2008 to $9.1 million in the
current period.

Revenues for the Repair and Maintenance Services segment were $66.4 million, compared to $61.6 million in the year earlier period. The improvement was due
to higher Electrical and Instrumentation revenues, which increased to $7.0 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to $3.4 million the year earlier
period and higher Downstream Petroleum revenues, which increased to $22.1 million, compared to $19.2 million in the year earlier period.



Consolidated gross profit decreased from $21.0 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2008 to $18.0 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2009. The decrease was due
to a 19.2% decline in consolidated revenues, partially offset by an increase in gross margins, which improved to 12.3% from 11.6% in the same period of fiscal
2008. The gross margin improvement was due to higher margins in the Construction Services segment, where the gross margin increased to 11.7% in the current
fiscal year up from 9.5% in the prior fiscal year. Repair and Maintenance Services segment gross margins decreased to 13.0% in the current year period compared
to 15.7% in the third quarter of fiscal 2008.

Consolidated SG&A expenses were $10.9 million in the third quarter of both fiscal 2009 and fiscal 2008. The $10.9 million represents a reduction of $0.9 million
from the second fiscal quarter of 2009 as the Company implemented cost control measures as a result of the current economic environment. SG&A expense as a
percentage of revenue increased to 7.5% in fiscal 2009 compared to 6.0% in the same period of the prior fiscal year due to the $34.8 million decline in revenues.

EBITDA(1) was $9.6 million as compare to $12.4 million in the same period last year.

Consolidated backlog at February 28, 2009 was $452.5 million compared to $454.0 million at the end of the second fiscal quarter. Additions during the quarter
included awards of $141.2 million and backlog acquired through acquisitions of $38.6 million. Project cancellations of $35.2 million partially offset these
increases.

Nine-Month Fiscal 2009 Results

For the nine months ended February 28, 2009, net income grew to $23.8 million, or $0.90 per fully diluted share, up from net income for the same period of fiscal
2008 of $12.5 million, or $0.46 per fully diluted share. Consolidated revenues were $509.8 million in the nine months of fiscal 2009, a decrease of $27.4 million
from consolidated revenues of $537.2 million for same period of fiscal 2008. The decline in consolidated revenues was the result of a decrease in the
Construction Services segment of $39.9 million, offset partially by an increase of $12.5 million in the Repair and Maintenance Services segment.

Revenues for the Construction Services segment were $294.7 million, compared with $334.6 million in the same period a year earlier. The decrease of $39.9
million was due to lower Specialty revenues, which decreased $42.1 million as the construction of the tanks on a Gulf Coast LNG project was completed in the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. In addition, Aboveground Storage Tank revenues decreased $11.1 million to $137.8 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009,
compared to $148.9 million the year earlier period, and Downstream Petroleum revenues decreased $9.8 million to $103.0 million in the fiscal 2009 period,
compared to $112.8 million in the year earlier period. Partially offsetting this decline was higher Electrical and Instrumentation revenues, which increased $23.1
million to $35.2 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009, compared to $12.1 million in the year earlier period.

Revenues for the Repair and Maintenance Services segment were $215.1 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009 compared to $202.6 million in the same
period of fiscal 2008. The improvement was due to higher Aboveground Storage Tank revenues, which increased $11.5 million to $136.4 million in the fiscal
2009 period, compared to $124.9 million in the prior fiscal year period and higher Electrical and Instrumentation revenues, which increased $3.0 million to $14.1
million in the fiscal 2009 period, compared to $11.1 million in the prior fiscal year period. These increases were partially offset by lower Downstream Petroleum
revenues, which decreased $2.0 million to $64.6 million in the fiscal 2009 period from $66.6 million during the same period in fiscal 2008.

Consolidated gross profit increased from $51.2 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2008 to $71.0 million in the fiscal 2009 period. The improvement of
$19.8 million or 38.7% was due to an increase in gross margins, which improved from 9.5% in the fiscal 2008 period to 13.9%. The gross margin improvement
was due to higher margins in the Construction Services segment, where the gross margin increased to 12.6% in the current fiscal year up from 5.4% in the prior
fiscal year. Repair and Maintenance Services segment gross margins were 15.7% in the current year period compared to 16.3% for the same period in fiscal 2008.



Consolidated SG&A expenses increased $4.0 million, or 13.0%, in the fiscal 2009 period to $34.8 million from $30.8 million for the same period in fiscal 2008.
The increase was primarily due to the costs of our expansion into Western Canada and the Gulf Coast Region and higher employee related and facility costs
incurred to build the infrastructure and sales force necessary to support our long-term growth plan. SG&A expense as a percentage of revenue increased to 6.8%
in the fiscal 2009 period compared to 5.7% in the same period of the prior fiscal year.

EBITDA(1) increased to $44.6 million, from $26.5 million in the same period last year.

Financial Position

During the third quarter, the Company increased its cash balance from $13.5 million at November 30, 2008, to $22.6 million at February 28, 2009. The increase
provided by operations, was partially offset cash used for capital expenditures and acquisitions. The Company did not borrow under its $75 million revolving
credit facility during the third quarter and has not borrowed under the facility during the first nine months of fiscal 2009. The fiscal 2009 capital expenditure
budget of $25 million has been reduced to $12 million.

Earnings Guidance

Mr. Bradley provided the following comments regarding earnings guidance, “We have seen our operating activity in the fourth quarter improve from the levels we
saw in the third quarter. As a result, we now expect fully diluted EPS in the range of $1.10 per fully diluted share to $1.25 per fully diluted share. Although the
current environment remains challenging, we believe that our strong financial position will allow us to capitalize on opportunities we are currently pursuing.”
 
 
(1) The Company believes that EBITDA (earnings before net interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization) is used by the financial community as a

method of measuring the Company’s performance and of evaluating the market value of companies considered to be in similar businesses. EBITDA should
not be considered as an alternative to net income or cash provided by operating activities, as defined by accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States (“GAAP”). A reconciliation of EBITDA to net income is included at the end of this release.



Conference Call Details

In conjunction with the press release, Matrix Service will host a conference call with Michael J. Bradley, president and CEO, and Thomas E. Long, vice president
and CFO. The call will take place at 11:00 a.m. (Eastern) / 10:00 a.m. (Central) today and will be simultaneously broadcast live over the Internet at
www.matrixservice.com or www.vcall.com. Please allow extra time prior to the call to visit the site and download the streaming media software required to listen
to the Internet broadcast. The online archive of the broadcast will be available within one hour of completion of the live call.

About Matrix Service Company

Matrix Service Company provides general industrial construction and repair and maintenance services principally to the petroleum, petrochemical, power, bulk
storage terminal, pipeline and industrial gas industries.

The Company is headquartered in Tulsa, Oklahoma, with regional operating facilities located in Oklahoma, Texas, California, Michigan, New Jersey,
Pennsylvania, Illinois, Washington, and Delaware in the U.S. and in Canada.

This release contains forward-looking statements that are made in reliance upon the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. These statements are generally accompanied by words such as “anticipate,” “continues,” “expect,” “forecast,” “outlook,” “believe,” “estimate,” “should”
and “will” and words of similar effect that convey future meaning, concerning the Company’s operations, economic performance and management’s best
judgment as to what may occur in the future. Future events involve risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from those we
currently anticipate. The actual results for the current and future periods and other corporate developments will depend upon a number of economic, competitive
and other influences, including those factors discussed in the “Risk Factors” and “Forward Looking Statements” sections and elsewhere in the Company’s reports
and filings made from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Many of these risks and uncertainties are beyond the control of the Company,
and any one of which, or a combination of which, could materially and adversely affect the results of the Company’s operations and its financial condition. We
undertake no obligation to update information contained in this release.

For more information, please contact:

Matrix Service Company
Tom Long, Vice President Finance and CFO
T: +1-918-838-8822
E: telong@matrixservice.com

Investors and Financial Media:
Trúc Nguyen, Managing Director
Grayling
T: +1-646-284-9418
E: truc.nguyen@us.grayling.com



Matrix Service Company
Consolidated Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share data)

 
   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  

   
February 28,

2009   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2009   
February 29,

2008  
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)  
Revenues   $ 146,262  $ 181,120  $ 509,849  $ 537,181 
Cost of revenues    128,301   160,119   438,848   486,030 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross profit    17,961   21,001   71,001   51,151 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    10,916   10,905   34,754   30,792 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    7,045   10,096   36,247   20,359 

Other income (expense):      
Interest expense    (139)  (183)  (376)  (760)
Interest income    68   26   281   57 
Other    (179)  52   732   89 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before income taxes    6,795   9,991   36,884   19,745 
Provision for federal, state and foreign income taxes    2,583   3,989   13,040   7,197 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 4,212  $ 6,002  $ 23,844  $ 12,548 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.16  $ 0.23  $ 0.91  $ 0.47 

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.16  $ 0.22  $ 0.90  $ 0.46 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:      
Basic    26,147   26,464   26,107   26,561 
Diluted    26,322   26,870   26,426   27,033 



Matrix Service Company
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
 
   February 28,  May 31,  
   2009   2008  
   (unaudited)  
Assets    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 22,552  $ 21,989 

Accounts receivable, less allowances (February 28, 2009—$375 and May 31, 2008—$269)    126,944   105,858 
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts    38,635   49,940 
Inventories    5,876   4,255 
Deferred income taxes    5,016   4,399 
Prepaid expenses    4,839   3,357 
Income tax receivable    739   —   
Other current assets    3,642   809 

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    208,243   190,607 

Property, plant and equipment at cost:    
Land and buildings    26,932   24,268 
Construction equipment    54,180   47,370 
Transportation equipment    17,851   16,927 
Furniture and fixtures    14,587   11,781 
Construction in progress    1,498   6,712 

    
 

   
 

   115,048   107,058 
Accumulated depreciation    (54,948)  (49,811)

    
 

   
 

Property, plant and equipment, net    60,100   57,247 

Goodwill    22,916   23,329 

Other assets    4,830   3,410 
    

 
   

 

Total assets   $ 296,089  $274,593 
    

 

   

 



Matrix Service Company
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share data)
 

   
February 28,

2009   
May 31,

2008  
   (unaudited)  
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity    

Current liabilities:    
Accounts payable   $ 58,545  $ 53,560 
Billings on uncompleted contracts in excess of costs and estimated earnings    47,168   48,709 
Accrued wages and benefits    12,858   14,976 
Accrued insurance    6,554   8,451 
Income tax payable    —     2,028 
Current capital lease obligations    1,324   1,042 
Other accrued expenses    1,708   1,015 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    128,157   129,781 

Long-term capital lease obligations    759   1,000 
Deferred income taxes    4,257   5,112 

Stockholders’ equity:    
Common stock—$.01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized, 27,888,217 shares issued as of February 28, 2009 and May 31,

2008    279   279 
Additional paid-in capital    111,374   108,402 
Retained earnings    68,648   44,809 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)    (1,220)  1,584 

    
 

   
 

   179,081   155,074 
Less: Treasury stock, at cost—1,738,223 and 1,825,600 shares as of February 28, 2009 and May 31, 2008    (16,165)  (16,374)

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    162,916   138,700 
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 296,089  $274,593 
    

 

   

 



Results of Operations
(In thousands)

 

   
Construction

Services   

Repair &
Maintenance

Services   Other   Total
Three Months Ended
February 28, 2009       
Gross revenues   $ 85,607  $ 66,520  $ —    $152,127
Less: Inter-segment revenues    5,740   125   —     5,865

    
 

       
 

   

Consolidated revenues    79,867   66,395   —     146,262
Gross profit    9,332   8,629   —     17,961
Operating income    2,641   4,404   —     7,045
Income before income tax expense    2,365   4,430   —     6,795
Net income    1,451   2,761   —     4,212
Segment assets    148,078   115,887   32,124   296,089
Capital expenditures    388   81   1,559   2,028
Depreciation and amortization expense    1,572   1,184   —     2,756

Three Months Ended
February 29, 2008       
Gross revenues   $ 123,186  $ 62,165  $ —    $185,351
Less: Inter-segment revenues    3,644   587   —     4,231

    
 

       
 

   

Consolidated revenues    119,542   61,578   —     181,120
Gross profit    11,359   9,642   —     21,001
Operating income (loss)    5,141   5,061   (106)  10,096
Income (loss) before income tax expense    5,015   5,082   (106)  9,991
Net income (loss)    3,007   3,057   (62)  6,002
Segment assets    155,939   80,550   20,663   257,152
Capital expenditures    2,837   542   1,412   4,791
Depreciation and amortization expense    1,384   833   —     2,217

Nine Months Ended
February 28, 2009       
Gross revenues   $ 316,052  $ 216,186  $ —    $532,238
Less: Inter-segment revenues    21,298   1,091   —     22,389

    
 

       
 

   

Consolidated revenues    294,754   215,095   —     509,849
Gross profit    37,138   33,863   —     71,001
Operating income    15,751   20,496   —     36,247
Income before income tax expense    15,748   21,136   —     36,884
Net income    10,264   13,580   —     23,844
Segment assets    148,078   115,887   32,124   296,089
Capital expenditures    2,361   1,825   4,432   8,618
Depreciation and amortization expense    4,343   3,274   —     7,617

Nine Months Ended
February 29, 2008       
Gross revenues   $ 345,646  $ 205,570  $ —    $551,216
Less: Inter-segment revenues    11,052   2,983   —     14,035

    
 

       
 

   

Consolidated revenues    334,594   202,587   —     537,181
Gross profit    18,193   32,958   —     51,151
Operating income (loss)    (204)  20,588   (25)  20,359
Income (loss) before income tax expense    (704)  20,474   (25)  19,745
Net income (loss)    (5)  12,567   (14)  12,548
Segment assets    155,939   80,550   20,663   257,152
Capital expenditures    6,743   3,084   3,291   13,118
Depreciation and amortization expense    3,615   2,415   —     6,030



Segment Revenue from External Customers by Industry Type
(In thousands)

 

   
Construction

Services   

Repair &
Maintenance

Services   Total
Three Months Ended
February 28, 2009       
Aboveground Storage Tanks   $ 36,879  $ 37,192  $ 74,071
Downstream Petroleum    28,302   22,155   50,457
Electrical and Instrumentation    9,120   7,048   16,168
Specialty    5,566   —     5,566

            

Total   $ 79,867  $ 66,395  $146,262
            

Three Months Ended
February 29, 2008       
Aboveground Storage Tanks   $ 51,109  $ 38,901  $ 90,010
Downstream Petroleum    39,740   19,236   58,976
Electrical and Instrumentation    4,705   3,441   8,146
Specialty    23,988   —     23,988

            

Total   $ 119,542  $ 61,578  $181,120
            

Nine Months Ended
February 28, 2009       
Aboveground Storage Tanks   $ 137,772  $ 136,398  $274,170
Downstream Petroleum    103,039   64,604   167,643
Electrical and Instrumentation    35,244   14,093   49,337
Specialty    18,699   —     18,699

            

Total   $ 294,754  $ 215,095  $509,849
            

Nine Months Ended
February 29, 2008       
Aboveground Storage Tanks   $ 148,908  $ 124,933  $273,841
Downstream Petroleum    112,791   66,583   179,374
Electrical and Instrumentation    12,116   11,071   23,187
Specialty    60,779   —     60,779

            

Total   $ 334,594  $ 202,587  $537,181
            



Backlog

We define backlog as the total dollar amount of revenues that we expect to recognize as a result of performing work that has been awarded to us through a signed
contract that we consider firm. The following contract types are considered firm:
 

 •  fixed-price arrangements;
 

 •  minimum customer commitments on cost plus arrangements; and
 

 
•  certain time and material contracts in which the estimated contract value is firm or can be estimated with a reasonable amount of certainty in both

timing and amounts.

For long-term maintenance contracts, we include only the amounts that we expect to recognize into revenue over the next 12 months. For all other arrangements,
we calculate backlog as the estimated contract amount less the revenue recognized as of the reporting date.

The following provides a rollforward of our backlog for the three-months ended February 28, 2009:
 

   
Construction

Services   

Repair &
Maintenance

Services   Total  
   (In thousands)  
Backlog as of November 30, 2008   $ 282,868  $ 171,153  $ 454,021 
New backlog awarded    75,915   65,325   141,240 
Backlog acquired    28,262   10,378   38,640 
Backlog cancelled    (34,577)  (582)  (35,159)
Revenue recognized on contracts in backlog    (79,867)  (66,395)  (146,262)

    
 

   
 

   
 

Backlog as of February 28, 2009   $ 272,601  $ 179,879  $ 452,480 
    

 

   

 

   

 

The following provides a rollforward of our backlog for the nine-months ended February 28, 2009:
 

   
Construction

Services   

Repair &
Maintenance

Services   Total  
   (In thousands)  
Backlog as of May 31, 2008   $ 325,341  $ 141,967  $ 467,308 
New backlog awarded    248,329   245,371   493,700 
Backlog acquired    28,262   10,378   38,640 
Backlog cancelled    (34,577)  (2,742)  (37,319)
Revenue recognized on contracts in backlog    (294,754)  (215,095)  (509,849)

    
 

   
 

   
 

Backlog as of February 28, 2009   $ 272,601  $ 179,879  $ 452,480 
    

 

   

 

   

 



Non-GAAP Financial Measure

EBITDA is a supplemental, non-GAAP financial measure. We define EBITDA as earnings before net interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and
amortization. We have presented EBITDA because it is used by the financial community as a method of measuring our performance and of evaluating the market
value of companies considered to be in similar businesses. We believe that the line item on our Consolidated Statements of Income entitled “Net Income” is the
most directly comparable GAAP measure to EBITDA. Since EBITDA is not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with GAAP, it should not be
considered in isolation of, or as a substitute for, net earnings as an indicator of operating performance. EBITDA, as we calculate it, may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures employed by other companies. In addition, this measure is not necessarily a measure of our ability to fund our cash needs. As EBITDA
excludes certain financial information compared with net income, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, users of this financial information
should consider the type of events and transactions that are excluded. Our non-GAAP performance measure, EBITDA, has certain material limitations as follows:
 

 
•  It does not include interest income or expense. Because we borrow money from time to time to finance our operations, interest expense is a necessary

and ongoing part of our costs and has assisted us in generating revenue. Therefore, any measure that excludes interest expense has material
limitations.

 

 
•  It does not include income taxes. Because the payment of income taxes is a necessary and ongoing part of our operations, any measure that excludes

income taxes has material limitations.
 

 
•  It does not include depreciation expense. Because we use capital assets to generate revenue, depreciation expense is a necessary element of our cost

structure. Therefore, any measure that excludes depreciation expense has material limitations.

A reconciliation of EBITDA to net income follows:
 
   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

   
February 28,

2009   
February 29,

2008   
February 28,

2009   
February 29,

2008
   (In thousands)   (In thousands)
Net income   $ 4,212  $ 6,002  $ 23,844  $ 12,548
Interest expense, net    71   157   95   703
Provision for income taxes    2,583   3,989   13,040   7,197
Depreciation and amortization    2,756   2,217   7,617   6,030

                

EBITDA   $ 9,622  $ 12,365  $ 44,596  $ 26,478
                


